relate. The management of the Group assumes that Hong Kong Dollar (“HK$”) translation to United States Dollar (“US$”)

is not exposed to currency risk due to the Linked Exchange Rate System (“LERS”) which ensures that the HK$ exchange

rate remains stable to US$. The currency gives rise to this risk is primarily relating to US$ and HK$.

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

US$ HK$ US$ HK$

Cash at bank 3,192,528 10,191,870 7,226,957 165,377

Trade receivables 102,950 8,271 2,503 23

Trade payables (8,666,401) (37,928) (3,251,043) (14,894)

Net exposure (5,370,923) 10,162,213 3,978,417 150,506

2022 Annual Report   •   China Tourism Group Duty Free Corporation Limited 161

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analyses

The following tables indicate the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits) that would

arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of each reporting period had

changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

Increase/(decrease)

in foreign exchange

rates

Effect on profit after tax

(and retained profits)

2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

US$ 1% (47,070) 29,838

(1%) 47,070 (29,838)

HK$ 1% 76,181 1,129

(1%) (76,181) (1,129)

Results of the analyses as presented in the above tables represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of

the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the

exchange rates ruling at the end of each reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analyses assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those

financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting

period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are denominated in a currency other